30, 2002 as well as those for the businesses acquired in the Shell Acquisition,
for the same periods.

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for
the six months ended June 30, 2002 and the year ended December 31, 2001 have
been prepared as if the transaction described above had taken place on January
1, 2001. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2002
assumes the transaction was consummated on that date.

   1

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   June 30, 2002

   (in thousands)

   Plains All   Pro Forma   Plains All
   American   Acquisition   American
   Historical   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------  -----------   -----------

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents..... $   5,792   $ 288,243 (a) $   5,792
   (288,243)(b)
Accounts receivable and other current assets.....   514,034   --   514,034
Inventory.....   67,289   (9,100)(b)   58,189
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total current assets.....   587,115   (9,100)   578,015
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT.....   685,636   322,700 (b)  1,008,336
Less allowance for depreciation and amortization.....   (60,320)   --   (60,320)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   625,316   322,700   948,016
   ----------   ---------   ----------
OTHER ASSETS
Pipeline linefill.....   58,242   --   58,242
Other.....   67,331   (15,750)(b)   51,581
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   $1,338,004   $ 297,850   $1,635,854
   ==========   =========   ==========
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other current liabilities..... $  476,675   $   9,607 (b) $  486,282
Due to affiliates.....   19,170   --   19,170
Short-term debt.....   57,847   --   57,847
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total current liabilities.....   553,692   9,607   563,299
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Bank debt.....   381,591   288,243 (a)   669,834
Other long-term liabilities.....   4,785   --   4,785
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Total liabilities.....   940,068   297,850   1,237,918
   ----------   ---------   ----------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Common unitholders (31,915,939 units outstanding).....   405,031   --   405,031
Class B common unitholders (1,307,109 units outstanding)   19,389   --   19,389
Subordinated unitholders (10,029,619 units outstanding).   (40,005)   --   (40,005)
General partner.....   13,521   --   13,521
   ----------   ---------   ----------

[…]

Total partners' capital.....   397,936   --   397,936
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   $1,338,004   $ 297,850   $1,635,854
   ==========   =========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

   2

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Plains All   Shell   Pro Forma   Plains All
   American   Acquisition Acquisition   American
   Historical  Historical  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------  ----------- -----------   -----------

REVENUES..... $3,530,670   $25,838   $(2,005)(d) $3,554,503
COST OF SALES AND OPERATIONS.....   (2,005)(d)
   3,450,575   12,284   (1,383)(f)  3,459,471
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------
Gross Margin.....   80,095   13,554   1,383   95,032
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------
EXPENSES
General and administrative.....   21,877   9,907   (7,061)(e)   24,723
Depreciation and amortization.....   (1,311)(g)
   14,144   1,311   4,880 (h)   19,024
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------
Total Expenses.....   36,021   11,218   (3,492)   43,747
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME.....   44,074   2,336   4,875   51,285
Interest expense.....   (12,807)   --   (5,600)(c)   (18,407)
Interest and other income.....   (35)   --   --   (35)
   ----------   -------   -------   ----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS..... $   31,232   $ 2,336   $  (725)   $   32,843
   ==========   =======   =======   ==========
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS--
   LIMITED PARTNERS..... $   29,356   $   30,935
   ==========   ==========
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS--
   GENERAL PARTNER..... $   1,876   $   1,908
   ==========   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME FROM CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS PER LIMITED PARTNER UNIT... $   0.68   $   0.72
   ==========   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS OUTSTANDING.....   43,253   43,253
   ==========   ==========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

   3

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001

   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Plains All   Shell   Pro Forma   Plains All
   American   Acquisition Acquisition   American
   Historical  Historical  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------  ----------- -----------   -----------

REVENUES..... $6,868,215   $59,690   $ (2,266)(d) $6,925,639
COST OF SALES AND OPERATIONS.....   (2,266)(d)
   6,720,970   26,226   (2,765)(f)  6,742,165
INVENTORY VALUATION ADJUSTMENT.....   4,984   --   --   4,984
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
Gross Margin.....   142,261   33,464   2,765   178,490
EXPENSES
General and administrative.....   46,586   16,571   (9,916)(e)   53,241
Depreciation and amortization.....   (2,375)(g)
   24,307   2,375   9,759 (h)   34,066
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
   Total Expenses.....   70,893   18,946   (2,532)   87,307
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME.....   71,368   14,518   5,297   91,183
Interest expense.....   (29,082)   --   (17,865)(c)   (46,947)
Gain on sale of assets.....   984   --   --   984
Interest and other income.....   401   --   --   401
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS..... $   43,671   $14,518   $(12,568)   $   45,621
   ==========   =======   ========   ==========
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS--
   LIMITED PARTNERS..... $   41,742   $   43,653
   ==========   ==========
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS--
   GENERAL PARTNER..... $   1,929   $   1,968
   ==========   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER LIMITED
  PARTNER UNIT..... $   1.12   $   1.16